

FILED

JUL 02 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 322076

MONICA HUNT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Douglas W. Nicholson, WSBA #24854
Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel,
Slothower & Denison, LLP
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 1088/201 W. 7th Avenue
Ellensburg WA 98926
(509) 925-6916

ORIGINAL

FILED

JUL 02 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 322076

MONICA HUNT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Douglas W. Nicholson, WSBA #24854
Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel,
Slothower & Denison, LLP
Attorneys for Appellant
P.O. Box 1088/201 W. 7th Avenue
Ellensburg WA 98926
(509) 925-6916

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CLARIFYING THE RECORD	1
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Ecology Implicitly Concedes the PCHB Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in its Favor	7
B. The Court Can and Should Consider the Legislative History Underlying Chapter 90.48 RCW	8
C. The PCHB Erred in Not Applying Mr. Charlton's Opinion to Ms. Hunt's Repair and Restoration Activities.....	9
D. Ecology's Argument - "[t]here is no exemption in RCW 90.48 for Agricultural Activities" - is Illusory	10
E. Ecology's Attempt to Distinguish <i>Lemire</i> is Not Persuasive	12
F. Ecology Misrepresents Ms. Hunt's Argument Regarding Ecology's Burden of Proof	14
G. The Doctrine of Estoppel Applies in This Case.....	15
H. The PCHB's Amended Order Was Arbitrary or Capricious	17
I. Ms. Hunt is Entitled to Award of Attorney Fees on Appeal.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION	20

Appendices

"1" Department of Ecology News Release

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)	7
<i>Bd. of Regence v. Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 545, 741 P.2d 11 (1987)	17, 19
<i>Boyd v. Kulczyk</i> , 115 Wn. App. 411, 63 P.3d 156 (2003)	9
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	15
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Douma</i> , 147 Wn. App. 143, 193 P.3d 1102 (2008)....	11
<i>In re Marriage of MacGibbon</i> , 139 Wn. App. 496, 161 P.3d 441 (2007).....	20
<i>Lemire v. State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 227, 309 P.3d 295 (2013).....	5, 12-14
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)	18
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985)	18
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	17
<i>Rettkowski v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 128 Wn.2d 508, 910 P.2d 462 (1996)....	20
<i>Shafer v. State</i> , 83 Wn.2d 618, 521 P.2d 736 (1974).....	17, 19
<i>Verizon N.W., Inc., v. Emp't Sec. Dep't.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 916, n. 4, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	7

Rules and Statutes

ER 201	4
ER 702	9, 18
RAP 2.5.....	9
RCW 4.84.185	20
RCW 4.84.350	18
RCW 90.14.190	20
RCW 90.48	1, 8, 10-11
RCW 90.48.020	1, 4, 8, 12, 15
RCW 90.48.080	1, 5-6, 8, 11-13
RCW 90.48.120	12
RCW 90.48.144	12
RCW 90.64	11
WAC 173-220-030(18).....	11
